



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

ItemCode	ItemName	
10	LIST 10. SET TIMING GEAR SHIMS TWIN	17.88
1000	2 BA X 7/8" HEX SETSCREW	0.80
1005	1/4" BSF X 3" HEX. SETSCREW	7.00
1006	3/8" "TWICKCLIP"	0.21
1009	1/16" X 1" RIVET	0.20
1021	2 BA LOCKTAB	1.50
1021/1	2BA SHAKEPROOF WASHER	0.08
1023	1/4" BSF X 3. 1/4" HEX BOLT	4.00
1024	5/8" BSF PLAIN NUT	2.80
1025	5/8" SPRING WASHER	0.39
1026	2 BA X 1/2" RAISED HEADCOUNTERSUNK	0.40
1027	3/8" BSF X 1/2" ROUND HEAD SCREW	1.55
1029	3/32" X 1/4" RIVETS	0.06
1030	2 BA X 5/8" HEX SETSCREW	0.54
1034	1/2" X No 6 COUNTERSUNK SELFTAPPIN	0.07
1036	4 BA X 5/8" COUNTERSUNK SCREW	0.32
1037	4 BA NYLOC NUT	1.04
1042	1/4" BSF X 1.1/4" HEX. SETSCREW	0.71
1093SS	1/4" BSF DOME NUT	2.20
11	LIST 11. SET TIMING GEAR SHIMS COMET	19.48
1109	5/16" BSF X 1/2" CSK SCREW	0.40
1110	5/16 BSF DOME NUT	3.50
1111	3/8" BSF DOME NUT	4.00
1112	3/8" CEI DOME NUT	4.75
1113SS	1/2" BSF DOME NUT	5.00
1114	3/16" BSW X 5/8" COUNTERSUNK SCREW	0.60
1115	A.T.D. RIVET	0.60
1116	7/16" BSF DOME NUT	4.00
1120	1BA X 5/8" FILSTER HEAD SCREW	2.20
1120/A	SQUARE HANDLEBAR SCREW	3.34
1130	1/4" B.S.F. x 3/4" FILISTER HEAD SCREW	2.40
12	LIST 1 GASKET SET TWIN	54.33
1210	3/8"B.S.W.x3/4"CSK SCREW	0.79
13	LIST 2 GASKET SET	22.50
14	LIST 3 GASKET SET	17.78
142	5/16" BSF PLAIN NUT BAR TURNED	1.30
143	5/16" FLAT WASHER	0.10
147	5/16" FLAT SPRING WASHER	0.12
15	LIST 4 GASKET SET SINGLE	38.91
16	3/8" C.E.I. THIN NUT	1.20
17	LIST . CYL. HEAD NUTS, SERIES 'C' & 'D'	67.85
18	ENGINE COVER SCREWS - SINGLE	78.74
188	1/4" BSF X 1/2" HEX SETSCREW	2.02



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

19	ENGINE COVER SCREWS - TWIN	97.88
19/1	ENGINE COVER SKT CAP SCREWS	39.00
198	3/8" BSF PLAIN NUT BAR TURNED	1.40
20	GIRDRAULIC FORK SPINDLES - SET OF 4	54.00
21	BRAMPTON FORK SPINDLES - SET OF 4	100.00
22	BRAMPTON FORK NUT SET	22.00
220	3/16" BSW X 3/8" CHEESEHEAD SCREW	1.62
220/1	3/16" BSW X 3/8" SKT. CAP SCREW	0.58
221	5/16" BSW X 3/8" GRUBSCREW	0.82
225	1/8" BSP C & A WASHER	0.75
225/1	1/8" BSP DOWTY WASHER	0.65
226	1/4" BSW X 1" CHEESEHEAD SCREW	2.35
226/1	1/4" BSW x 1" SKT CAP SCREW BAR	1.68
227	3/16" BSW X 3/8" ROUND HEAD SCREW	0.40
234	1/4" BSP UNION NUT	3.80
279	1/4" BSW X 5/8" HEX SET SCREW	2.05
30SS	3/8 BSW X 3/8 SKT SET SCR	1.49
321	1/4" STEEL BALL	0.40
321/1	1/4" X 1/4" STEEL ROLLER	0.40
327	1/4" BSF X 1.1/4" HEX BOLT	2.35
328	5/16" BSF X 1.1/4" CHEESEHEAD SCREW	3.00
328/1SS	5/16" B.S.F. X 1 1/4" SKT. CAP SCREW	5.10
329	5/16" BSF X 3/4" CHEESEHEAD SCREW	2.07
329/1SS	5/16" B.S.F. x 5/8" SKT CAP CSREW	4.54
357	1/4" BSW X 3/4" CHEESEHEAD SCREW	2.05
357/1	1/4" BSW x 3/4" SKT CAP SCREW	1.13
358	1/4" BSW X 1.1/4" CHEESEHEAD SCREW	2.50
358/1	1/4" BSW x 1 1/4" SKT CAP SCREW	1.41
359	3/16" BSW X 1/4" ROUND HEAD SCREW	0.20
360	1/4 BSW PLAIN NUT BAR TURNED	1.10
361	3/8" SINGLE COIL SPRING WASHER	0.15
39	5/16" BSW X 1/2" COUNTER SUNK SCREW	2.27
4000	Camfollower Pin A	15.00
406	2 BA X 3/4" COUNTERSUNK SCREW	0.40
412	3/16" BSW X 3/4" CHEESEHEAD SCREW	1.81
412/1S.S.	3/16"BSWx3/4" SKT CAP SCREW BAR TURNED	0.82
413	1/4" SHAKEPROOF WASHER	0.12
418	1/8" 7/32 STAINLESS STEEL RIVET	0.50
418A	1/8 X 7/32 ALLOY RIVET	0.45
448	STOP VALVE WASHER	0.32
457	5/16" BSF X 1.14" HWX BOLT	3.60
459	1/4" BSF GREASE NIPPLE	0.53
459SS	1/4" BSF GREASE NIPPLE	2.00
499	5/16" BSF NYLOC NUT	2.93
500	3/8" CEI PLAIN NUT	2.10



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

501	3/8" WASHER	0.12
502	1/4" BSF X 1/2" ROUND HEAD SCREW	3.19
502/1	1/4"BSW X 1/2" ROUND HEAD SCREW	3.19
505	5/16 X 1/2 BAR TURNED BOLT	2.07
506	1/4" BSF X 3/4" HEX. SETSCREW	2.50
506/1	1/4" UNF X 1/2" SETSCREW	3.19
507	1/2" BSF PLAIN NUT	4.12
507A	PIVOT SPINDLE NUT 'A'	3.20
508	1/2" BSF WASHER	0.18
520	5/16 X 1" BAR TURNED BOLT	2.31
524	5/16" CEI X 1/2" HEX SETSCREW	2.50
537	1/4" BSF 65' ANGLED GREASE NIPPLE	1.73
558	3/8" BSF THIN NUT	2.30
559	9/16" DOUBLE COIL SPRONG WASHER	2.63
560	3/8" CEI X 3/4" HEX SETSCREW	2.80
563	1/4" DOUBLE SPRING WASHER	0.72
570	7/16" BSF THIN NUT	3.75
571	7/16" BSF PLAIN WASHER	0.16
588	5/16" BSF DOUBLE ANCHOR NYLOC NUT	6.06
589	1/4" BSF X 5/8" HEX SETSCREW	2.05
589/1	1/4" BSF X 5/8 BOLT	2.05
590	1/4" SPRING WASHER	0.10
591	3/32" X 3/8" RIVET	0.29
591/1	1/8 X 3/8 RIVET FOR NEW TYPE 588	0.82
597	3/8" B.S.F. x 1/2" HEX SET SCREW	2.12
617	2 BA X 1" HEX. SETSCREW	0.90
647	1/8" X 1/4" RIVET	0.18
662	1/4" BSF X 1/2" CHEESEHEAD SCREW	1.80
669	3/8" BSF X 3" HEX BOLT	4.00
670	3/8" BSF X 1" HEX BOLT	2.42
687	3/8" BSF X 1.3/4" HEX BOLT	2.95
69	1/16" X 1/2" SPILT PIN	0.18
730	5/16" CEI PLAIN NUT	1.12
731	1/4" BSF THIN NUT	0.57
733	3/8" BSF X 1.1/2" HEX BOLT	2.75
75	2 BA PLAIN NUT	0.25
762	3/8" BSW X 7/8 OD WASHER	0.30
807	5/32" x 3/8" SNAP HEAD ALLOY RIVET	0.41
820	2 BA X 1/2" ROUND HEAD SCREW	0.15
824/1	2 BA PLAIN WASHER	0.10
830	5/16 X 2 1/4 BAR TURNED BOLT	3.07
831	5/16 X 1 7/8 BAR TURNED BOLT	2.90
832	2 BA X 1/4" ROUND HEAD SCREW	0.19
833	7/16" BSW PLAIN NUT	2.50
834	7/16" CEI PLAIN NUT BAR TURNED	3.25



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

835	7/16" CEI PLAIN NUT L.H. (A)	3.45
836	1/2" CEI PLAIN NUT	3.75
837	1/2" CEI PLAIN NUT L.H. (A)	4.00
838	BRAMPTON KNOB SCREW	5.48
839	1/4" BSF X 3/8" HEX SETSCREW	2.55
840	3/8 BSF X 5/8 HEX BOLT	2.18
841	2 BA X 5/8" ROUND HEAD SCREW	0.40
842	2 BA SINGLE COIL SPRING WASHER	0.08
842/1	2 BA SINGLE COIL SPRING WASHER	0.10
843	5/16 X 5/8 BAR TURNED BOLT	2.10
844	3/8" BSF X 3/4" HEX SETSCREW	2.26
845	3/16" BSW X 1/2" LONG CHEESE HEAD SCREW	0.75
865	1/2" EXTERNAL CIRCLIP	0.26
867	5/16" BSF X 2. 1/2" HEX BOLT	3.48
870	7/16" BSF PLAIN NUT	2.00
871	5/16" BSF THIN NUT	0.40
872	3/8" BSF X 2" HEX BOLT	3.15
874	1/4" BSF X 1/2" CSK SCREW	1.71
876	3/8" BSW X 2" HEX BOLT	0.75
877	1/4" BSW X 3/4" CSK CHEESE HEAD	1.70
879	1/2" BSF THIN NUT	4.00
880	5/16" BSW X 3/4" HEX SETSCREW	2.20
91	1/4" BSF PLAIN NUT BAR TURNED	1.24
91/1	1/4" BSF NYLOC NUT	1.00
91/1SS	1/4" BSF NYLOC NUT S.S.	2.00
92	1/4" WASHER	0.10
961	1/4" BSW X 2.1/4" CHEESEHEAD SCREW	3.00
962	5/16" BSF X 1.1/2" HEX BOLT	2.77
963	1/4" BSF X 1.5/8" HEX SETSCREW	2.70
964	4 BA X 1/4" ROUND HEAD SCREW	0.25
965	1/8" BSP FLANGED PLUG	2.30
966	DAMPER PIN	2.40
967	3/8" BSF X 2.1/4" HEX BOLT	3.35
972	5/16" BSF X 2" CHEESE HEAD SCREW	3.00
973	5/16" BSF X 2" HEX BOLT	3.01
974	5/16" BSF X 1! SOCKET CAP SCREW	1.50
977	3/8" BSF X 1.1/4" HEX BOLT	2.60
98	5/16" BSF THIN NYLOC NUT	1.20
981	9/16" HEAD BOLT WASHER	0.95
998	O' RING SERIES 'D' DISTRIBUTOR	0.56
A22	BANJO BOLT, SHORT	11.80
A22/1	BANJO BOLT, LONG	12.75
A22/A	BANJO SERIES A	9.00
A22/D	BANJO WITH DRAIN	12.50
A26	DRAIN PLUG	7.50



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

A26MAG	MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG	10.50
A27	FIBRE WASHER	0.40
A27/1	BANJO BOLT WASHER	0.54
A40/1	HOSE FERRULE 5/16"	0.85
A40/2	HOSE FERRULE 1/4"	0.29
A40/3	HOSE FERRULE	1.87
A40/4	HOSE CLIP 5/16"	1.38
A40/5	HOSE CLIP 3/8"	1.20
A44AS	OIL FEED PIPE	22.40
A45AS	BANJO ASSEMBLY	19.20
A48	BANJO 1/4" BSP	15.00
A50AS	FUEL TEE PIECE	32.00
A52	HOSE 5/16" BORE	10.00
A52/1	HOSE 1/4" BORE	2.74
A53ASF	CYLINDER HEAD PIPE ASS'Y, FRONT	44.80
A53ASR	CYLINDER HEAD PIPE ASS'Y REAR	44.80
A54AS	CYLINDER RETURN PIPE ASS'Y	20.00
A58AS	PUMP RETURN PIPE ASS'Y	28.80
A61AS	CARBURETTOR BANJO ASS'Y FRONT	16.00
A62AS	CARBURETTOR BANJO ASS'Y REAR	25.60
A65	HOSE 7/16 " BORE	11.00
A65V	ANTI-SUMPING VALVE OIL FEED	50.00
A66/2AS	PUMP FEED PIPE SINGLE	28.80
A66/3AS	PUMP FEED PIPE SERIES'D'	20.00
A66AS	PUMP FEED PIPE TWIN	28.80
A68AS	FEED PIPE	9.00
A69/2AS	TANK BREATHER, SINGLE	8.50
A69AS	TANK BREATHER TWIN	10.50
A71/1S	CRANKCASE BREATHER, SINGLE	20.80
A71S	CRANKCASE BREATHER TWIN	20.80
A77AS	CARBURETTOR BANJO, SINGLE	22.50
A81/2AS	OIL FEED PIPE SERIES'D'	9.00
C1	CLUTCH DRUM	88.75
C1/1	CLUTCH DRUM, RACING	95.00
C10	CLUTCH SHOE TOGGLE	13.52
C11/1	CLUTCH CENTRALISING PLUNGER	8.45
C11/1.OS	CLUTCH PLUNGER O/S	9.00
C12	CLUTCH CENTRALISING SPRING THIMBLE	6.25
C13	CLUTCH SPRING CARRIER	16.00
C14	CLUTCH PLATE PIN	10.25
C15SS	CLUTCH DRIVER PIN SLEEVE	3.00
C16	CLUTCH DRIVER PIN SPACER	1.00
C17	CLUTCH PLATE CARRIER BUSH	11.70
C18/1	CLUTCH CARRIER SEAL, SERIES 'B&C'	3.09



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

C18/2	CLUTCH CARRIER SEAL, SERIES 'D'	3.09
C18/3	CLUTCH CARRIER SEAL SPECIAL	5.00
C19	CLUTCH THRUST WASHER 0.032th	2.30
C19/1	CLUTCH THRUST WASHER 0.015" THICK	2.58
C19/2	CLUTCH THRUST WASHER 0.010" THICK	2.43
C19/3	CLUTCH THRUST WASHER 0.006" THICK	2.30
C19/4	CLUTCH THRUST WASHER 0.003" THICK	1.40
C1AS	TWIN MULTIPLATE CLUTCH	395.00
C1MP1	MULTIPLATE CLUTCH SPRING	4.20
C1MP3	MULTIPLATE FRICTION PLATE	6.90
C2	CLUTCH DRIVE SCREW	7.55
C20	CLUTCH RETAINING NUT, SERIES 'B & C	20.50
C20/1	CLUTCH RETAINING NUT, SERIES 'D'	20.50
C20/3	RETAINING NUT PLATE CLUTCH	16.00
C21	CLUTCH PLATE INNER	44.00
C23	CLUTCH PLATE OUTER	44.00
C24/1	FERODO' CLUTCH PLATE (5 EAR)	98.00
C24/1S	BONDED STEEL CLUTCH PLATE FOR C1/1,5	41.48
C24/2	BONDED STEEL CLUTCH PLATE FOR C1.10 EAR	75.00
C25	CLUTCH PLATE INSERTS	0.40
C26	CLUTCH THRUST PLUG	12.00
C27	CLUTCH SPRING RING	10.80
C28	B CLUTCH COVER	57.00
C28/1	CLUTCH COVER, POLISHED, SERIES 'C'	57.80
C28/1D	CLUTCH COVER DEEP	90.00
C29	CLUTCH SPRING	2.30
C3	CLUTCH SHOE CARRIER-SERIES 'B' & C	120.00
C3/2	CLUTCH SHOE CARRIER (LATER TYPE)	120.00
C3/3	C3/2 LIGHTENED	140.00
C30	CLUTCH SPRING CUP	7.67
C35	CLUTCH SPRING PIN WIRE	1.44
C4	CLUTCH SHOE PIVOT BOLT	3.75
C42/1	CLUTCH ADJUSTER	5.50
C42/1A	ADJUSTER CLUTCH ALLEN	5.50
C45	CLUTCH NUT LOCKSPRING	5.05
C5/1	CLUTCH SHOE PIVOT BOLT NUT	6.66
C7	CLUTCH SHOE (BARE)	76.32
C7/1	CLUTCH SHOE (BARE)	76.32
C7/1AS	CLUTCH SHOE ASSEMBLY	175.00
C7AS	CLUTCH SHOES ASSEMBLY	175.00
C8	CLUTCH LININGS SET (2 DRIVE & 2 ST)	40.07
C8D/C8S	SET OF 4 CLUTCH LININGS ASBESTOS	40.00
C9	CLUTCH LINK PIN	8.00



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

D1AS	VINCENT DAMPER	220.00
D1ASR	RENOVATE VINCENT DAMPER	140.00
D3	DAMPER SHROUD	11.50
D4/1	DAMPER SPINDLE	30.00
D5	DAMPER FILTER BODY	8.00
D6	DAMPER FILTER VALVE	2.75
D7	DAMPER FILTER PLATE	1.75
D8	DAMPER TOP MOUNTING	35.00
DAMPERFILTERPLAT		
E	DAMPER FILTER PLATE	1.75
DYN/BAL	DYNAMIC BALANCE	350.00
E10	GUDGEON PIN CIRCLIP	1.87
E10/D	GUDGEON PIN CIRCLIP DIECAST	2.27
E106	CLUTCH INSPECTION COVER GASKET	2.50
E109/10	DYNAMO CLAMP STUD, SINGLE	5.60
E109/11	CRANKCASE STUD	6.68
E109/5	CRANKCASE STUD	6.68
E109/6	CRANKCASE STUD	6.80
E109/7	CRANKCASE STUD	6.40
E109/7AS	CRANKCASE BOLT	6.98
E109/8	CRANKCASE BOLT	8.50
E109/C	CRANKCASE STUDS & BOLTS COMET	68.30
E128	MILLS PIN 3/16in	2.69
E14/1	ROLLER SEPARATOR	8.00
E15/1	BIG END BEARING	16.00
E16	BIG END SIDE PLATE	14.86
E212	STEADY PLATE, SINGLE	32.00
E215	ENGINE SPROCKET, SINGLE	85.00
E216/1	ENGINE SPROCKET SPACER, SINGLE	16.75
E217	CABLE ANCHOR SLEEVE	9.49
E218	EXH. LIFTER CABLE ANCHOR	28.84
E219	EXH. LIFTER ADJUSTER LOCKNUT	8.76
E220	EXH. LIFTER ADJUSTER SCREW	5.05
E221	VALVE LIFTER LINK	23.66
E222	DYNAMO CLAMP NUT - LONG	10.00
E223	LIFTER RETURN SPRING	6.36
E224	DYNAMO BOSS SEAL, SINGLE	2.73
E228	DYNAMO PINION, SINGLE	50.00
E228/1	DYNAMO PINION LUCAS	50.00
E229	MAINSHAFT SEAL HOLDER, SINGLE	12.30
E23	SMALL END BUSH	14.50
E23S	SMALL END BUSH SPECIAL	16.00



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

E3/2S	FLYWHEEL & MAINSHAFT DRIVE SIDE 'A'	330.00
E3/3S	FLYWHEEL & MAINSHAFT TIMING SIDE 'A'	330.00
E3/6S	FLYWHEEL & MAINSHAFT DRIVE SIDE	315.00
E3/7S	FLYWHEEL & MAINSHAFT TIMING SIDE	315.00
E30	CAMFOLLER PIN (A)	16.50
E39	VALVE SPRING STR 0.160D-SERIES 'A'	16.80
E39A	VALVE SPRING CRANK 0.160D-SERIES 'A'	16.80
E4	COMET CRANKPIN	105.00
E4/2	STD COMET BIG END ASSEMBLY	185.00
E4/2AS	COMET FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY	1400.00
E4/3	OVERSIZE COMET BIG END ASS'Y	185.00
E43AS	SERIES A PUSHROD ASSEMBLY	25.00
E47A	SERIES 'A' 4 x CAM	184.50
E48/1	MAGNETO PINION 'A' COMET	32.80
E49	HALF TIME PINION 'A'	45.10
E50/1	LARGE IDLER GEAR 'A'	110.00
E50/4	IDLER GEAR SMALL	58.00
E54	MAG PINION NUT, REV - COUNTER	13.00
E55	CYLINDER HEAD STUD 'A'	12.00
E57	CRANKPIN NUT 7/8	12.00
E57/1	BIG END NUT 1"	12.00
E57/2	BIG END MANX NUTS	18.00
E5PM	BIG END LINER	33.00
E5PMOS	CONROD SLEEVE	35.00
E6/2C	CARRILLO CONNECTING ROD	350.00
E60	ENGINE SPROCKET SINGLE 'A'	69.70
E60/1	A' TWIN ENGINE SPROCKET	71.75
E62	NAME PLATE - COMET HRD	87.55
E62V	COMET NAME PLATE VINCENT	90.00
E7/7AS/F	7.3:1 PISTON FORGED + 20	187.12
E7/7F	7.3 :1 FORGED PISTON	135.00
E7/8F	8:1 FORGED PISTON	135.00
E7/9AS	9.1 PISTON (STANDARD)	180.00
E7/9AS/F	9:1 PISTON (STD) FORGED	180.00
E76	SHIM, MAINSHAFT 0.031"	2.50
E76/1	SHIM, MAINSHAFT 0.062"	3.40
E76/2	SHIM, MAINSHAFT 0.093"	3.40
E76/3	SHIM, MAINSHAFT 0.005"	2.50



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

E76/4	SHIM, MAINSHAFT 0.010"	2.50
E79	A' ENGINE SPROCKET NUT	14.00
E8	GUDGEON PIN	25.20
E80	HEX. THIN NUT, 3/4" X 20 TPI	4.85
E80/1	HALFTIME PINION NUT	4.66
E81	HALF-TIME PINION KEY	1.00
E87	IDLER SHAFT BOSS STUD	2.80
E87/1	STADY PLATE STUD	3.00
E9/1	PISTON RING, SCRAPER	8.37
E9/1D	SCRAPER RING DIECAST	13.65
E9/20AS	PISTON RING SET + 0.020"	47.00
E9/40AS-D	PISTONRING SET (+40) DIE CAST	47.00
E9/D	COMP RING DIECAST	10.95
E9/DL	LIP COMP RING DIECAST	8.95
E91	BALL BEARING	36.70
E91/1	SEALED BALL BEARING	40.00
E91/1.1/8	BALL BEARING	40.00
E91C3	BALL BEARING	30.00
E92	D/S ROLLER BEARING 'A'	55.00
E93	T/S ROLLER BEARING 'A'	55.00
E94	T/S BALL BEARING 'A'	25.00
E95	THRUST WASHER	0.71
E9AS	PISTON RING SET	35.49
EL410	BULB 12V 45/40W P 45T	2.63
ET1/2/ET2/2	TWIN CRANK CASE	2790.00
ET100	STANDARD ROCKER FEEDBOLT	10.00
ET100/1	LOCKING ROCKER FEEDBOLT	12.00
ET100/N	FEEDBOLT NUT	3.50
ET102	ET105CYLINDER BASE GASKET	0.75
ET104	PUSHROD TUBE SEAL, LOWER	1.57
ET105	DYNAMO PINION COVER GASKET	0.80
ET106	TIMING COVER GASKET	1.35
ET109/10	CRANKCASE STUD	4.85
ET109/11	MAG & CARB MOUNTING STUD	4.75
ET109/13	CRANKCASE STUD	5.96
ET109/1AS	CRANKCASE BOLT	7.70
ET109/2AS	CRANKCASE BOLT	7.62
ET109/3	CRANKCASE STUD	7.40
ET109/3AS	CRANKCASE BOLT	7.40
ET109/5AS	CRANKCASE BOLT	6.92
ET109/8	CRANKCASE STUD	6.86
ET109/9	CRANKCASE STUD	6.74
ET109/T	CRANKCASE STUDS & BOLTS TWIN	124.70
ET122	EXHAUST VALVE GUIDE LOCKRING	6.50
ET122/1	INLET VALVE GUIDE LOCKRING	6.25



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

ET122/1S	INLET GUIDE SEAL CARRIER	7.00
ET122/1ST	SEALED LOCK RING TOOL	34.25
ET122/OS	VALVE GUIDE LOCKRING 1"	8.00
ET122/S	EXHAUST GUIDE SEAL CARRIER	7.25
ET122/ST	LOCK RING TOOL	34.25
ET123	PUSHROD TUBE WASHER	0.49
ET125	MAIN BEARING CIRCLIP	4.00
ET127	PUSHROD TUBE NUT	9.00
ET127/1	PUSHROD TUBE NUT MOD	9.50
ET129	EXH. LIFTER SPRING	6.10
ET136/1	MAGNETO DRIVE COVER	44.25
ET136/L	HOLLOW DOWL LONG	3.50
ET139	MAGNETO DRIVE SHAFT 'A'	20.12
ET141/30S	BREATHER ASSEMBLY O/S GEAR	60.00
ET141/3AS	BREATHER PINION ASSEMBLY	52.50
ET141/3US	BREATHER PINION ASSEMBLY	55.00
ET141/SL	BREATHER VALVE SLEEVE	14.00
ET145	EXH VALVE SEAT	25.00
ET145/10	EXH. VALVE SEAT +010"	25.00
ET145/20	EXH. VALVE SEAT +020"	25.00
ET145/30	EXH VALVE SEAT +.030"	25.00
ET145/LF	EXH VALVE SEAT LEAD FREE	25.00
ET145OS	EXH SEAT U/FIN O.D.	25.00
ET146	INLET VALVE SEAT	25.00
ET146/10	INL. VALVE SEAT +0.10"	25.00
ET146/20	INL. VALVE SEAT+0.20"	25.00
ET146/30	INLET VALVE SEAT + 0.30	25.00
ET146/50	INLET VALVE SEAT + 0.50	25.00
ET146/LF	INLET VALVE SEAT LEAD FREE	25.00
ET146OS	IN SEAT U/FIN O.D.	25.00
ET150	CYLINDER LINER STANDARD	80.00
ET150/30	CYLINDER LINER + 0.030"	80.00
ET150/60	CYLINDER LINER + 0.060"	80.00
ET150/90	CYLINDER LINER FOR 90mm PISTON	80.00
ET150/A	CYLINDER LINER SERIES 'A'	80.00
ET151	COMPRESSION PLATE 60th	7.02
ET151/1	COMPRESSION PLATE 30th	6.18
ET152	CYL HEAD WASHER	2.30
ET154	SPIGOT NUT - SHORT - 3/8" BSF	6.18
ET154/1	SPIGOT NUT - LONG - 3/8" BSF	6.93
ET155	BIG END SPACING RING	20.95
ET156	CAMSHAFT SPINDLE, REAR	16.85
ET156/1	CAMSHAFT SPINDLE, FRONT	17.26
ET156/1/OS	CAMSHAFT SPINDLE FRONT	17.50
ET156/1ST	CAMSHAFT SPINDLE FRONT STEPPED O/SIZE	20.95



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

ET156/OS	CAMSHAFT SPINDLE REAR	13.90
ET156S	CAMSHAFT SPINDLE REAR SPECIAL	20.43
ET156ST	CAMSHAFT SPINDLE REAR STEPPED O/SIZE	20.43
ET157	CAMSHAFT PINION	54.00
ET157/L	CAMSHAFT PINION LIGHTENED	58.00
ET159	BREATHER SPINDLE	18.20
ET159/1	SMALL IDLER SPINDLE, SERIES 'D'	15.00
ET159/1ST	SPINDLE SERIES 'D' STEPPED OVERSIZE	18.20
ET159OS	BREATHER SPINDLE	19.22
ET159ST	BREATHER SPINDLE STEPPED OVERSIZ	19.62
ET160	INSPECTION CAP WASHER	2.62
ET160/1	SEAL RETAINER	7.50
ET161	STEADY PLATE,TWIN	37.00
ET162	STEADY PLATE DIST. PIECE	2.70
ET163	HOLLOW DOWEL	4.50
ET163/1	HOLLOW DOWEL LONG	5.00
ET164	OIL SHEILD RING	8.25
ET165AS	VALVE LIFTER ROD	21.55
ET166	VALVE LIFTER LINK	5.25
ET166/1	VALVE LIFTER LINK	13.66
ET166/1MOD	VALVE LIFTER LINK 4.5mm & ET225MOD	24.90
ET167	VALVE LIFTER MOTION BLOCK	8.90
ET168	VALVE LIFTER CABLE SPACER	5.85
ET168SP	VALVE LIFTER CABLE SPACER MOD FOR SEAL	6.00
ET169	VALVE LIFTER FERRULE	4.50
ET169SP	VALVE LIFTER FERRULE MOD FOR SEAL	6.61
ET169SP/AS	EX LIFTER ASSY W/SEAL	26.00
ET17/1	MAINSHAFT TIMING SIDE	78.00
ET17/1OS	MAINSHAFT TIMING SIDE OS	82.00
ET17/1A	MAINSHAFT DRIVE SIDE SERIES A	85.00
ET17/1AOS	M/SHAFT DRIVE SIDE 'A' OS	85.00
ET17/2	MAINSHAFT DRIVE SIDE	78.00
ET17/2OS	MAINSHAFT DRIVE SIDE OS	82.00
ET17/A	MAINSHAFT TIMING SIDE SERIES A	85.00
ET17/AOS	M/SHAFT TIMINGSIDE 'A' OS	85.00
ET172/2	VALVE LIFTER CABLE ABUTMENT	7.65
ET173	IDLER GEAR THRUST WASHER	4.95
ET173/1	IDLER GEAR SHIM	1.50
ET174	ENGINE PLATE DOWEL	5.46
ET175	VALVE LIFTER ROD ADJUSTER	6.59
ET176/1	DYNAMO CLAMP 'B'	27.50
ET176/2	DYNAMO CLAMP	59.74
ET177	DYNAMO CLAMP BOLT	13.00
ET178	DYNAMO CLAMP BOLT PIVOT	2.66



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

ET179/1	MAGNETO NUT, LONG	15.00
ET180	MAGNETO DRIVE COVER GASKET	0.80
ET181	CARBURETTOR GASKET	0.43
ET182/1	MAGNETO BASE GASKET	2.00
ET183	TIMING CASE WASHER	0.47
ET184	TIMING CASE DOWEL	3.00
ET185	DYNAMO CLAMP HOOK BOLT	12.00
ET186	MAGNETO COWL TAB	2.00
ET187	LIFTER SEAL	0.37
ET187SP	EXH. LIFTER SEAL, MODIFIED	4.50
ET188	COPPER WASHER 1/4"	1.10
ET189	ROCKER FEED BOLT WASHER	0.24
ET19	MAIN BEARING SPACER	13.25
ET19/1	MAIN BEARING SPACER - MOD	13.25
ET202	DYNAMO ADAPTOR	56.50
ET21	CYLINDER MUFF	95.00
ET21/1	CYLINDER MUFF MCN BILLET	186.56
ET21/1AS	CYLINDER MUFF SPECIAL STAN BORE	250.00
ET21/1AS90	CYLINDER MUFF SPECIAL 90mm BORE	260.00
ET219/1	REV COUNTER DRIVE COVER	26.50
ET21A	CYLINDER MUFF 'A'	200.00
ET220	LOCK PLATE	0.62
ET221	DYNAMO CRADLE	58.00
ET222	REV COUNTER DRIVE DOG	22.50
ET223/1	REV COUNTER DRIVE BOSS	20.00
ET224	REV COUNTER DRIVE FORK	15.00
ET225	EXH. LIFTER LINK ADJUSTER	11.00
ET225MOD	LIFTER LINK ADJUSTER 4.5mm THREAD	11.40
ET227	DYNAMO CRADLE DOWL	1.20
ET22F	FRONT CYLINDER HEAD	870.00
ET232	DYNAMO CRADLE SHIM	7.50
ET234	OIL RESTICTOR DISC	2.04
ET236	MAINSHAFT SEAL HOLDER	17.25
ET237	DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE BOSS	16.00
ET238	DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE PLATE	7.00
ET238/1	MAGDRIVE PLATE	7.00
ET24/1/H	INSPECTION CAP, 'HRD' SHALLOW	23.99
ET24/1/V	INSPECTION CAP, 'VINCENT' SHALLOW	29.29
ET24/6	INSPECTION CAP BREATHER	26.15
ET24/H	INSPECTION CAP 'HRD'	26.15
ET241AS	PINION ASSEMBLY SERIES 'D'	39.77
ET24V	VINCENT INSPECTION CAP	29.29
ET25	VALVE ROCKER	40.00
ET26/1	VALVE ROCKER BEARING	26.50



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

ET26/1L	VALVE ROCKER BEARING/LONG	34.50	
ET26/1OS	VALVE ROCKER BEARING - OVERSIZE	28.00	
ET27	TAPPET ADJUSTER	6.00	
ET27/2	TAPPET ADJUSTER HEX SCREW	8.20	
ET271AS	CLUTCH ADJUSTER	7.25	
ET28	ROCKER PIN	9.80	
ET28OS	ROCKER PIN OVERSIZE	11.00	
ET29	CAMFOLLOWER	40.00	
ET3/2S	FLYWHEEL & MAINSHAFT DRIVE SIDE	330.00	
			340.0
ET3/2S/100	FLYWHEEL&MAINSHAFT DRIVE SIDE 100mm STROKE		0
ET3/3S	FLYWHEEL & MAINSHAFT TIMING SIDE	330.00	
			340.0
ET3/3S/100	FLYWHEEL&MAINSHAFT TIMING SIDE 100mm STROKE		0
ET30	CAM FOLLOWER SPINDLE, INLET	11.72	
ET30/1	CAM FOLLOWER SPINDLE, EXHAUST	10.70	
ET30/1OS	CAM FOLLOWER SPINDLE O/SIZE	11.88	
ET30/1ST	FOLLOWER SPINDLE STEPPED O/SIZE	12.13	
ET30/2	CAM FOLLOWER SPINDLE, FRONT INLET	13.07	
ET30/2OS	CAM FOLLOWER SPINDLE O/SIZE	16.37	
ET30/2ST	FOLLOWER SPINDLE STEPPED O/SIZE	16.37	
ET30/3	CAM FOLLOWER SPINDLE, FRONT EXHAUST	17.87	
ET30/3OS	CAM FOLLOWER SPINDLE, FRONT EXHAUST OS	17.87	
ET30/OS	CAM FOLLOWER SPINDLE O/SIZE	12.62	
ET30ST	FOLLOWER SPINDLE STEPPED O/SIZE	13.09	
ET32/16	FRONT CARB ADAPTOR 1, 1/8"	78.00	
ET32/17	REAR CARB ADAPTOR 1, 1/8"	78.00	
ET32/18	FRONT CARB. ADAPTOR "D" 1 1/16"	78.00	
ET32/2	REAR CARB ADAPTOR 11/8 BRONZE	78.00	
ET32/20	REAR CARB ADAPTOR	78.00	
ET32/2B	REAR CARB ADAPTOR 11/8 BRONZE	78.00	
ET32/3	FRONT CARB ADAPTOR 11/8 BRONZE	78.00	
ET32/3A	FRONT CARB ADAPTOR 11/8 ALLOY	78.00	
ET32/3B	FRONT CARB ADAPTOR 11/8 BRONZE	78.00	
ET33	EXHAUST VALVE STD	31.00	
ET34	INLET VALVE STD	29.00	
ET35	VALVE STEM COLLAR	5.78	
ET35/1	VALVE COLLAR SPECIAL SIZE	6.80	
ET36	SPILT VALVE COLLET	4.33	
ET37	VALVE SPRING CAP	9.25	



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

ET38	CIRCLIP	0.50
ET39	VALVE SPRING, OUTER	4.95
ET39/1	VALVE SPRING, INNER	4.50
ET4	STANARD CRANKPIN TWIN	125.00
ET4/2	BIG END TWIN STD	275.00
ET4/2OS	BIG END TWIN OS	285.00

ET4/2A	BIG END TWIN 'A'	275.00
ET4/2AOS	BIG END TWIN 'A' OS	285.00
ET4/2AS	TWIN CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY	1865.00

ET40	TOP VALVE GUIDE	9.60
ET40/1	TOP VALVE GUIDE OVERSIZE	12.00
ET40/OS	TOP VALVE GUIDE O/S	12.50
ET41	VALVE GUIDE EXHAUST	13.50
ET41/1	VALVE GUIDE EXHAUST - OVERSIZE	13.60
ET41/1S	VALVE GUIDE EXHAUST MOD FOR SEAL	13.50
ET42	VALVE GUIDE, INLET	13.00
ET42/1	VALVE GUIDE INLET - OVERSIZE	13.60
ET42/1S	VALVE GUIDE INLET MOD FORSEAL	13.00
ET43	PUSHROD 6"	12.00
ET43/1	PUSHROD 5. 15/16"	12.00
ET43/2	PUSHROD 5 . 7/8"	12.00
ET43/3	PUSHROD 5 13/16"	12.00
ET43S	PUSHROD SPECIAL LENGTH	13.50
ET44	VALVE STEM SEAL	1.40
ET45/1	TAPPET ADJ. LOCKNUT	2.79
ET45/1SS	CLUTCH ADJ. LOCKNUT	2.93
ET46	PUSHROD TUBE	15.20
ET46/SP	MOD PUSHROD TUBE	40.00
ET47/1FS	CAMSHAFT, FRONT, Mk. 1	250.00
ET47/1RS	CAMSHAFT, REAR, Mk. 1	250.00
ET47/2F	CAMSHAFT, FRONT Mk 2	250.00
ET47/2R	CAMSHAFT, REAR Mk 2	250.00



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

ET47/3F	CAMSHAFT, FRONT, Mk3	250.00
ET47/3R	CAMSHAFT, REAR, Mk 3	250.00
ET47/A	REAR CAM PINION 'A'	57.78
ET47/B	FRONT CAM PINION 'A'	60.47
ET47/C	FRONT CAM FLANGED SLEEVE 'A'	26.50
ET47J	CAM FITTING JIG	90.00
ET48	MAGNETO PINION	29.00
ET48/A	MAG DRIVE SPROCKET	69.19
ET48AS	FIXED MAG PINION	71.70
ET49-10	HALFTIME PINION - 0.010"	48.50
ET49-2	HALFTIME PINION -0.002"	48.50
ET49-4	HALFTIMR PINION -0.004"	48.50
ET49-6	HALFTIME PINION - 0.006"	48.50
ET49-7	HALFTIME PINION - 0.007"	48.50
ET49-8	HALFTIME PINION - 0.008"	48.50
ET49-LW	HALFTIMELOCK WASHER	2.27
ET49/S	HALF TIME PINION SPECIAL SIZE	48.50
ET49P1	HALFTIME PINION + 001	48.50
ET49P10	HALFTIME PINION, + 0.010"	48.50
ET49P12	HALFTIME PINION +0.12"	48.50
ET49P2	HALFTIME PINION, + 0.002"	48.50
ET49P4	HALFTIME PINION, + 0.004"	48.50
ET49P6	HALFTIME PINION, + 0.006"	48.50
ET49P8	HALFTIME PINION, + 0.008"	48.50
ET49STD	HALFTIME PINION, STANDARD	48.50
ET50/1AS	LARGE IDLER GEAR, STEEL	98.19
ET50/1US	LARGE IDLER GEAR - 010	105.00
ET50/S	LARGE IDLER SPECIAL	147.82
ET51	IDLER GEAR SHAFT	17.12
ET51AS	IDLER SHAFT BOSS ASS'Y	48.00
ET51ST	IDLER GEAR SHAFT STEPPED OVERSIZED	18.90
ET55/2	CYLINDER HEAD STUD STD	24.00
ET55/2SP	HIGHTENSILE TWO PIECE HEAD BLT 90	35.00
ET55/2W	CYLINDER HEAD STUD 20 WHIT	24.00
ET55/3	CYLINDER HEAD STUD 5/8 UNF LOWER	30.00
ET56	CYLINDER HEAD NUT	6.80
ET60/1	ENGINE SPROCKET, TWIN	106.43
ET60/1L	ENGINE SPROCKET TWIN LIGHTENED	120.00
ET62/1	TIMING COVER, TWIN	426.00
ET62/1HRD	TIMING COVER TWIN HRD	460.00
ET62/2	TIMING COVER, SINGLE	62.00



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

ET63	DYNAMO PINION COVER	47.31	
ET64	CAMSHAFT BUSH (OILITE)	3.68	
ET64/1	CAMSHAFT BUSH (LEAD BRONZE)	3.72	
ET65	IDLER BUSH CAST IRON	8.75	
ET65/1	IDLER BUSH (BRONZE)	8.75	
ET68	VALVE LIFTER SPINDLE	5.85	
ET69FAS	VALVE LIFTER, FRONT	32.00	
ET69RAS	VALVE LIFTER REAR	40.00	
ET77	MAINSHAFT OIL SCROLL	17.38	
ET84	EXHAUST PIPE NUT STD	55.00	
ET84/3	EXHAUST PIPE NUT	90.00	
ET92	MAINSHAFT ROLLER BEARING 5/8"	68.16	
ET92/1.1/8	ROLLER BEARING	60.00	
ET92/1S	SLEEVE RECLAIM D/S HOUSING	60.00	
ET92FW	MAINSHAFT ROLLER BEARING 3/4"	54.00	
ET92S	SLEEVE RECLAIM T/S HOUSING	25.00	
ET94	TIMING SIDE ROLLER BEARING	47.32	
ET94S	SLEEVE RECLAIM ET94 HOUSING	20.00	
ET98	THRUST WASHER 3/8"	0.78	
ET98/1	THRUST WASHER 5/16"	0.90	
ET99	CAM FOLLOWER SPACER, INLET	4.65	
ET99/1	CAM FOLLOWER SPACER, EXHAUST	2.50	
ET99/2	CAM FOLLOWER SPACER, FRONT INLET	5.20	
F101	PROPSTAND BRACKET COMET	30.00	
F112	DISTANCE PIECE RFM	3.00	
F117	GEAR BOX SPACER	9.30	
F118	FRAME TIE STUD	5.52	
F119	BATTERY STRIP, SINGLE	4.00	
F120	NUT PLATE	6.60	
F122	MAGNETO COWL STUD, SINGLE	5.14	
F128	STEERING HEAD BEARING 'A'	40.00	
			154.5
F148-149A	COMET REAR M/GUARD BLADE & FLAP SET-ALLOY		0
F24/2LAS	PROPSTAND LEG L.H.	125.00	
F24/2RAS	PROPSTAND LEG R.H.	125.00	
F25/7	BRAKE PEDAL LEVER	56.00	
F27	NUT 9/16" X 20 TPI	3.35	
F28/1	FRAME SPRING STUD, FRONT	6.00	
F28/2	FRAME SPRING STUD, REAR	7.80	
F35/1	SEAT PIVOT/HORN STUD	6.25	
F39/2	PIVOT BEARING HOLLOW AXLE	30.52	
F42	PIVOT BEARING DUST COVER, OUTER	4.00	
F42/1	PIVOT BEARING DUST COVER, INNER	4.00	



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

F45/1	REAR BRAKE ROD	15.00
F47/3	ENGINE MOUNTING STUD, FRONT	6.50
F47/3AS	ENGINE MOUNTING BOLT, REAR	15.00
F47/4	ENGINE MOUNTING STUD, FRONT	6.25
F48/5	FOOTREST HANGER BOLT, SINGLE	13.25
F48/6	G/BOX BOLT, LOWER, SINGLE	10.75
F48/7AS	G/BOX BOLT UPPER SINGLE	22.80
F51/4	FOOTREST SPACER LH	24.85
F51/4SS	FOOTREST SPACER LH	33.00
F51/5	FOOTREST SPACER RH	17.95
F51/5SP	FOOTREST SPACER COMET 'D'	28.00
F51/5SS	FOOTREST SPACER RH	22.92
F51/8	FOOTREST SPACER SERIES 'D'	26.85
F51/8SS	FOOTREST SPACER SERIES 'D'	34.65
F52/11	FOOTREST HANGER L/HAND	86.68
F52/12	FOOTREST HANGER/R HAND	59.00
F52/17	FOOTREST HANGER R/HAND	51.75
F55	BALANCE BEAM	50.00
F56	BALANCE BEAM BUSH	1.52
F57/1	SEAT BOLT SLEEVE	10.50
F57/2	FRAME SPRING BOLT SLEEVE, "B"	9.50
F57/3	FRAME SPRING BOLT SLEEVE, "C"	7.02
F67	BRAKE CROSS SHAFT ARM	35.00
F69	REAR STAND BOLT	7.75
F69A	REAR STAND BOLT SERIES 'A'	8.75
F72	FOOTREST PEDAL LEFT HAND	45.00
F72/1	FOOTREST PEDAL RIGHT HAND	45.00
F72/2	FOOTREST COMET LEFT HAND	18.00
F72/6	KICKSTART PEDAL	33.50
F81	TANK BOLT - FRONT	5.52
F83/1	CYLINDER HEAD BRACKET BUSH	8.00
F84	REAR FRAME SPRING, SIDECAR	25.00
F84/1	REAR FRAME SPRING, SOLO	31.24
F84PET	REAR FRAME SPRING SIDECAR PETTEFORD	32.96
F85/1	HEADLAMP BRACKET TOP	17.50
F86/1	H/LAMP BRACKET, LOW SER 'B'&'D' 8" H/LAMP	8.25
F86/2	HEADLAMP BRACKET LOWER	22.00
FF1	HEAD CLIP	180.00
FF10	THRUST CUP	6.20
FF12	OUTER FORK SPRING 'C'	16.50
FF12/2	FORK SPRING OUTER	16.48
FF13	FORK SPRING INNER	15.67
FF132/12V	BATTERY ANCHOR	11.00
FF14	FORK SPINDLE	14.50



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

FF15AS	SPRING CASE OUTER, LOW FRICTION LINER	62.00
FF16AS	SPRING CASE - FRONT INNER	62.00
FF17	SPRING CASE PIVOT - LOWER	5.80
FF18	CIRCLIP RETAINER	4.10
FF19	SPINDLE CIRCLIP	1.06
FF20	FORK SPINDLE	12.25
FF21	STEERING DAMPER NUT	6.24
FF22/1	STEERING DAMPER ROD SERIES 'C'	6.10
FF22/2	STEERING DAMPER ROD SERIES 'D'	7.25
FF23	HEADCLIP NUT	17.50
FF24	STEERING DAMPER DISC	6.70
FF24/1	STEERING DAMPER DISC	7.00
FF24/2	STEERING DAMPER DISC	10.00
FF25	DAMPER DETENT HOUSING	10.50
FF25/1	DAMPER DETENT HOUSING, SERIES 'D'	17.20
FF26	DAMPER SPRING PLATE	4.08
FF26/1	DAMPER SPRING PLATE, SERIES 'D'	8.00
FF27	DAMPER ANCHOR PLATE	9.00
FF27/2	DAMPER ANCHOR PLATE	9.00
FF28	TRAIL STOP PIN	5.40
FF29	FORK SPINDLE	12.75
FF3	BOTTOM LINK WITH BUSHES	280.00
FF31	HANDLE CAP (B20)	55.00
FF32	BRIDGE PLATE	9.50
FF32/1K	OUTRIGGER KIT	45.00
FF32/N	OUTRIGGER NUT	6.00
FF33	STEERING COLUMN TUBE	65.00
FF33AS	STEERING COLUMN ASSEMBLY	230.00
FF35	FELT WASHER	1.41
FF36	RING PLATE	4.00
FF37	FRICTION DISK	5.88
FF3AS	LOWER LINK WITH BUSHES FITTED	520.00
FF3R	RECLAIM LOWER LINK	80.00
FF4	TOP LINK	62.48
FF40L&40R	PAIR FORK LEGS	1504.00
FF41	PAD BUSH	5.00
FF42	PAD BOLT, BOTTOM	8.26
FF43	PAD BOLT, TOP - SHORT	8.13
FF43/1	PAD BOLT, TOP - LONG	8.26
FF5	ECCENTRIC BUSH, BRONZE	13.60
FF5/1	BUSH. LARGE. + 005	13.95
FF5/2	BUSH. LARGE. + 20	13.60
FF52	PAD BOLT, LINK	8.02



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

FF53	SPRING CASE PIVOT - TOP	5.60
FF56	DAMPER PIVOT SLEEVE, BOTTOM	3.90
FF57	DAMPER EYE BOLT	9.85
FF57/1	DAMPER EYE BOLT - LONG	11.35
FF57/2	HEADLAMP MOUNT LUG "D"	13.33
FF58	STEERING DAMPER LOCKNUT	3.80
FF6	SPINDLE BUSH BRONZE	12.50
FF6/1	SPINDLE BUSH BRONZE + .005	13.50
FF67	ECCENTRIC SHIM 0.003" THICK	2.20
FF67-SET	ECCENTRIC SHIM - SET	8.96
FF67/1	ECCENTRIC SHIM 0.006" THICK	2.30
FF67/2	ECCENTRIC SHIM 0.010" THICK	2.20
FF67/3	ECCENTRIC SHIM 0.015" THICK	2.20
FF68	MUDGUARD LUG	12.50
FF69	SPEEDO BRACKET, SINGLE, TOP, 3"	8.00
FF69/1	SPEEDO BRACKET, SINGLE, BOTTOM, 3	8.00
FF69/2	SPEEDO BRACKET - TWIN 5"	30.00
FF7	PAIR FORK ECCENTRIC	62.00
FF70	DAMPER PIVOT, TOP	4.66
FF71	DAMPER SLEEVE FELT	0.73
FF72	HANDLEBAR CLIP STUD	4.40
FF72/1	HANDLEBAR CLIP STUD	3.75
FF74/1	RETURN SPRING, R.H.	7.90
FF74/2	RETURN SPRING, L.H.	7.16
FF75/1	BALANCE BEAM STOP	8.75
FF8	TRAIL ADJUSTING STOP	22.50
FF81	COWL FIXING BOLT	7.00
FF9	THRUST WASHER	8.50
FT1	STEERING HEAD CAST STEEL	650.00
FT1/A	HEAD LUG CUSTOMER SPEC	650.00
FT100	BRAKE PEDAL FOOTPIECE	35.46
FT101	BRAKE CABLE STOP ANCHOR PIN	4.40
FT102	BRAKE CABLE TORPEDO NUT	13.00
FT102/1AS	REAR BRAKE CABLE - SINGLE	40.75
FT102/2AS	BRAKE CABLE REAR "D"	54.00
FT102/D	D' REAR CABLE ADJ	7.50
FT102AS	REAR BRAKE CABLE - TWIN	39.00
FT103	BRAKE PEDAL STOP ANCHOR	14.00
FT104	BRAKE ARM SPACER	2.55
FT105	BRAKE CABLE TRUNNION	8.80
FT106	PILLION FOOTREST SUPPORT PLATE	25.98
FT106/3SP2	STAND SUPPORT PLATE"D" STAND ON	22.50
FT107	PILLION FOOTREST SUPPORT SPACER	5.75
FT108	PILLION FOOTREST SUPPORT PLATE	25.00
FT109	PILLION SUPPORT SPACER	7.50



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

FT109/1	PILLION SUPPORT SPACER	6.00	
FT109/C	COMET RFM SPACER	6.00	
FT111	SEAT STAY END	15.00	
FT115AS	REAR STAND T-BOLT	13.50	
FT117	OILITE BUSH	1.80	
FT117/1	LEAD BRONZE BUSH	3.76	
FT118AS	PROP STAND CASTING TWIN	170.00	
FT119	PROP STAND SPRING - SHORT	4.50	
FT120	PROP STAND SPRING	3.75	
FT122	PROP STAND PIVOT	9.63	
FT123	STAND STOP PIN	3.00	
FT124	HEADRACE CONE	42.00	
FT125	OIL TANK BOLT	10.25	
FT125/1	OIL TANK STUD	5.00	
FT125/2	HEADLUG TIE STUD, SERIES 'D'	6.00	
FT126	OIL TANK BOLT NUT	1.75	
FT127	STEERING DAMPER STOP	5.40	
FT128	HEADRACE CUP	42.00	
FT129	DAMPER CLAMP BOLT	4.20	
FT130	BATTERY BOLT THUMB NUT	7.50	
FT132	BATTERY BOLT ANCHOR	9.40	
FT132/12V	BATTERY ANCHOR	11.00	
FT134	TORQUE ARM CLIP SCREW	3.00	
FT135	DAMPER DRUM LINING	2.18	
FT136AS	FRONT GUARD STAY - SHORT	50.00	
FT137AS	FRONT GUARD STAY- LONG	50.00	
FT139	RIVIT ADJUSTER KNOB	1.50	
FT141	CHAIN ADJUSTER SLEEVE	16.00	
FT141AS	ADJUSTER SLEEVE ASSEMBLY	35.00	
FT142	CHAIN ADJUSTER KNOB	18.00	
FT144	BRAKE CABLE ABUTMENT	9.75	
FT144/2	BRAKE CABLE ABUTMENT	15.00	
FT145	REAR FLAP HINGE PIECE	40.00	
FT145/1	REAR BLADE HINGE PIECE	40.00	
FT146	CHAIN ADJUSTER SCREW	7.52	
FT146/B	ALLOY CHAIN ADJUSTER BODY	20.00	
FT146AS	ALLOY CHAIN ADJUSTER	48.00	
FT146AS/SS	CHAIN ADJUSTER	51.00	
			126.0
FT148-149A	TWIN REAR MUDGUARD BLADE & FLAP SET - ALLOY		0
FT148A	REAR GUARD, BLADE	42.20	
FT148SS	REAR GUARD, BLADE	39.00	
FT149A	REAR GUARD FLAP	20.00	
FT149SS	REAR GUARD FLAP	20.00	
FT150	FRONT GUARD BLADE	125.00	



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

FT151/1	FLAP REINFORCEMENT	9.00
FT151/2	CLIP SCREW STEADY PLATE	6.04
FT152	BLADE REINFORCEMENT	15.45
FT153	SEAT BOLT SLEEVE	3.42
FT154	MUDGUARD HINGE NUT	5.80
FT155	MUDGUARD HINGE STUD	5.46
FT156AS	HINGE TOMMY BAR	13.00
FT157SS	SPRING BRAKE CABLE	3.00
FT158/H	FOOTREST RUBBER 'HRD'	8.00
FT158/V	FOOTREST RUBBER 'VINCENT'	8.00
FT161/1	FOOTREST HANGER NUT	3.86
FT162	TORQUE ARM SPRING	2.95
FT163	MAGNETO COWL POLISHED	134.26
FT163/2	LOWER MAG COWL TOMMY BAR NUT	11.46
FT163/4	TOP MAG COWL TOMMY BAR BOLT	11.06
FT166	TORQUE ARM CLIP	9.95
FT167	BALANCE WEIGHT BOLT	11.75
FT168	PROP STAND PIVOT NUT	6.66
FT17	SEAT STAY ROD	10.53
FT171/L	STAND FOOTPIECE LONG	20.00
FT172/1	PETROL TANK REAR BOLT	4.00
FT173	TANK RUBBER, LOWER	4.87
FT173/1	TANK RUBBER, UPPER	4.35
FT175	HORN SPACER, TWIN	3.00
FT175/1	HORN SPACER, SINGLE	3.40
FT177	STOP LAMP SPRING ANCHOR	6.50
FT182/1	BALANCE WEIGHT 100gms	4.00
FT182/2	BALANCE WEIGHT 150 gms.	2.50
FT183	CABLE CLIP	4.00
FT184	CABLE CLIP SCREW	2.10
FT185	DISTANCE PIECE PEG	1.50
FT188	BRAMPTON DAMPER KNOB	25.20
FT189	D REAR DAMPER BUSH	5.48
FT1AS	UPPER FRAME MEMBER	770.00
FT201	FOOTREST HANGER WASHER	3.72
FT202	FOOTPIECE PLUG	5.25
FT203	MUDGUARD STAY BOLT	4.50
FT204	STOP LAMP SWITCH SPACER	2.26
FT215	HEAD CLIP SLEEVE, BRAMPTON	6.15
FT216/1SS	BRAMPTON SPRING BOLT NUT	10.00
FT216SS	BRAMPTON SPRING BOLT (A)	14.74
FT217	HEADCLIP BOLT, BRAMPTON	10.45
FT217AS	HEADCLIP BOLT ASSY, BRAMPTON	18.00
FT218	BRAMPTON FORK SPINDLE	24.00
FT219	BRAMPTON FORK SPINDLE	26.00



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

FT22/4	REAR GUARD STAY, INNER	30.00
FT22/8	REAR GUARD STAY, SERIES'D'	7.00
FT221L	FRICITION DISK L.H.	6.03
FT221R	FRICITION DISK R.H.	6.03
FT222	THRUST WASHER	6.42
FT223	DAMPER KNOB SCREW	8.50
FT226/1	LEAD BRONZE BUSH	7.00
FT227	HANDLEBAR CLAMP BOLT	5.00
FT228/1	LEAD BRONZE BUSH	6.50
FT229	BRAMPTON BEARING CONE CARRIER`	48.00
FT22AS	LIFTING HANDLE	70.00
FT23/2	FRONT ENGINE PLATE L/R	30.00
FT230(B)	FORK SPRING 'B'	50.00
FT232/1	STEERING DAMPER NUT SERIES 'D'	12.00
FT237	MUDGUARD LUG	13.39
FT238	STEERING HEAD NUT SERIES 'B'	24.00
FT239	BRAMPTON STEERING DAMPER BUNG	7.57
FT241SS	STEERING DAMPER KNOB LOCKNUT	19.20
FT270/1	EXHAUST PIPE SPACER - COMET	8.59
FT273/1	CRASH BAR STUD	7.50
FT273AS	STRAIGHT CRASH BAR	120.00
FT276	SUSPENSION LOWER PIN - SERIES 'D'	4.20
FT277	SUSPENSION UPPER PIN - SERIES 'D'	4.00
FT278	BATTERY BOLT NUT, SERIES 'D'	5.00
FT286	FRAME SLEEVE NUT, SERIES 'D'	9.67
FT286/1	FRAME SLEEVE NUT, SERIES 'D'	9.40
FT287	SADDLE FRAME LOCKNUT, SERIES 'D'	9.50
FT288	UPPER PIVOT SLEEVE SERIES 'D'	12.50
FT289	UPPER PIVOT BOLT SERIES 'D'	6.93
FT29/1AS	BATTERY PLATFORM, BLK POWDER COATED	63.00
FT3	CYLINDER HEAD BRACKET REAR	80.00
FT3/2	CYLINDER HEAD BRACKET SLOTTED	61.74
FT30AS	BATTERY STRAP	18.50
FT31	BATTERY BOLT	6.25
FT31/1	BATTERY BOLT, SERIES 'D'	6.00
FT3112V	BATTERY BOLT "C" 12V	6.00
FT33	PIVOT BEARING SPINDLE	11.25
FT33/1	PIVOT BEARING SPINDLE COMET	11.10
FT33/2	PIVOT BEARING SPINDLE, SERIES 'D'	11.00
FT33A	PIVOT BEARING SPINDLE 'A'	12.00
FT40/2	FRONT STAND PIVOT, TWIN	36.85
FT40/3	FRONT STAND PIVOT, COMET	32.00
FT41/1	STAND SPRING ANCHOR	4.00
FT41/2	BRACKET SPRING ANCHOR	4.00
FT41/3	KICKSTART SPRING ANCHOR (QUADRA)	4.00



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

FT41/4	KICKSTART SPRING ANCHOR	4.00
FT44	REAR TORQUE ARM	15.95
FT48/2	FOOTREST HANGER BOLT	13.75
FT5	PIVOT BEARING PLATE	30.90
FT66/1	BRAKE CROSSOVER SHAFT	25.00
FT80	TANK MOUNTING RUBBER	2.77
FT84	KICKSTART PIVOT BOLT, LONG	5.98
FT84/1	KICKSTART PIVOT BOLT, SHORT	5.75
FT9/L	REAR FORK LUG, LEFT HAND	125.00
FT9/R	REAR FORK LUG, RIGHT HAND	125.00
FT93	PILLION FOOTREST BRACKET	62.00
FT94	SEAT STAY CASTING	50.00
FT94AS	SEAT STAY	90.00
FT94S	SEAT STAY & CLAMP ASSEMBLY	78.00
FT95	DAMPER DRUM	15.00
FT95A	DAMPER DRUM ALLOY	12.00
FT96AS	DAMPER KNOB ASSEMBLY	45.00
FT97	DAMPER KNOB INSERT	8.70
FT98	DAMPER SCREW	4.13
FT99	FOOTPIECE SPRING	2.25
G/MO16	GEARBOX SHAFTS & GEARS	1025.00
G/MO16/R	GEARBOX SHAFT & GEARS RACING	1150.00
G/MO16N	GEARBOX SHAFTS & GEARS	1100.00
G1/1	KICKSTART COVER, TWIN POLISHED	260.00
G1/1E	K/S COVER ELECTRIC START	290.00
G10	LAYSHAFT 3RD GEAR	93.78
G100/1	BLANKING PLUG	6.75
G101	STARTING PINION BUSH	8.75
G102	INDICTOR SCREW	3.20
G103	GEARBOX OIL CAP SERIES B	33.07
G103/1	GEARBOX OIL FILLER CAP "C" & "D"	10.20
G104	GEARBOX OIL FILLER	10.80
G106AS	DIPSTICK	22.05
G107	COVERPLATE LOCKWASHER	1.80
G108/2	GEARCHANGE LEVER	85.28
G11	DOUBLE GEAR	170.00
G11/2	DOUBLE GEAR 23/27	180.00
G11/3	RACING	198.00
G110AS	GEAR LINKAGE 'B'	70.00
G113	GEARBOX COVER DOWEL	1.00
G116	KICKSTART RETURN STOP	8.17
G117	GEAR LEVER STUD	4.39
G12	3RD GEAR PINION	65.00
G12/1	RACING	83.00



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

G14	FINAL DRIVESHAFT BEARING	32.00
G14/C3	BALL BEARING	37.00
G15	LAYSHAFT BEARING	27.00
G15/C3	BALL BEARING	25.00
G16	INNER DRIVE SIDE BUSH, LEAD BRONZE	11.00
G17	OUTER DRIVE SHAFT BUSH	3.00
G18	WOODRUFF KEY	0.75
G19	THIRD GEAR LOCATING WASHER	11.14
G1MCN	MACHINE KICKSTART COVER	50.00
G2	GEAR BOX COVER PLATE	140.00
G20/2	LOCATING WASHER 0.056"	6.15
G21/21M	G/BOX SPROCKET	76.19
G21/22	SPROCKET	78.00
G21/4	GEAR BOX SPROCKET x 1/4	76.19
G22	CHAIN SEAL CUP	12.25
G23	SPROCKET NUT	6.00
G23/1	SPROCKET TAB WASHER	5.56
G24	SPROCKET OIL SEAL	4.20
G26	RATCHET SPRING CUP	6.00
G27	RATCHET RETAINING CIRCLIP	0.25
G28AS	MAINSHAFT SELECTOR FORK	180.00
G28ASR	RECLAIM SELECTOR FORK	20.00
G29AS	LAYSHAFT SELECTOR FORK WITH PIN	180.00
G29ASR	RECLAIM SELECTOR FORK	20.00
G2AS	GEARBOX COVER PLATE COMPLETE	238.26
G3	CLUTCH MAINSHAFT	170.00
G3/1N	NEEDLE ROLLER BEARINGS	175.00
G3/1NRB	G3/1N BEARING SET	26.00
G3/1SO	CLUTCH MAINSHAFT SPECIAL ORDER	172.00
G3/3	CLUTCH SHAFT SLEEVE NUT	6.60
G30	SELECTOR BAR	10.00
G31	SELECTOR FORK PIN	3.25
G32/2	GEARBOX CAMPLATE	120.00
G32/3	GEARBOX CAMPLATE-LIGHTENED	140.00
G33	CAMPLATE PINOIN	45.00
G34	CAMPLATE SPINDLE	21.97
G34/1	CAMPLATE SPINDLE 5 SPEED	23.00
G35	SELECTOR PAWL	7.91
G350	CLUTCH MAINSHAFT SPECIAL ORDER	200.00
G36/1	SELECTOR PAWL SPRING	2.60
G37	SELECTOR PAWL PLUG	4.70
G38	SELECTOR PAWL SLEEVE	5.00



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

G39/1	RATCHET SHAFT BEVEL GEAR	95.00
G3AS	MAINSHAFT WITH G6 FITTED	230.00
G4/S	FINAL DRIVE SHAFTSEAL	3.00
G40/1	RATCHET SHAFT	40.00
G41	RATCHET SHAFT BEARING	10.31
G42/1	RATCHET PAWL CARRIER	34.65
G43	RATCHET	28.00
G44	RATCHET RETAINING NUT	3.54
G45	BEARING LOCKRING	17.80
G46AS	STARTING PINION	36.13
G47	STARTING RATCHET	30.52
G48	STARTING RATCHET SPRING	2.70
G49	LEVER STOP	45.00
G4AS	FINAL DRIVE SHAFT BUSHED	115.00
G4AS/N	NEEDLE ROLLER BEARINGS	154.50
G5	LAYSHAFT	64.00
G50	PIVOT BEARING PLATE	100.00
G51	CHAIN SPROCKET COVER	21.61
G52	CHAIN SEALING WASHER	4.28
G53	RATCHET BEVEL STOP	2.65
G54	BEVEL RETURN SPRING	5.60
G55	RETURN SPRING RETAINER SCREW	1.07
G57	STOP PLATE ADJUSTER	5.60
G59	PAWL CARRIER	30.00
G59/1	CHANGE SPEED PAWL RIVIT	3.50
G59AS	CHANGE SPEED PAWL ASS'Y	65.00
G6	CONSTANT MESH PINION	56.37
G6/2	RACING	74.00
G61/1	PAWL CARRIER CENTRALISER	8.95
G64	CARRIER RETURN SPRING	8.40
G66/2AS	ACTUATING ARM ASS'Y	65.00
G68	ACTUATING ARM SPINDLE	7.20
G7	CONSTANT MESH PINION	101.21
G70	CENTRALISING SPRING	8.75
G71	HELPER SPRING	5.70
G72	PIVOT PLATE NUT	3.66
G72/1	SPECIAL NUT- 5/16" BSF	2.00
G72/2	SPECIAL NUT- 5/16" BSF	2.00
G75	GEARCHANGE BUSH	3.40
G76	KICKSTART CRANK, RIGHT HAND	350.00
G79/1	GEAR LEVER FOOTPIECE	4.52
G8/1	LAYSHAFT 2ND GEAR	98.55
G80	GEAR PEDAL FOOTPIECE RUBBER	2.75
G81	GEAR INDICATOR LEVER	16.75
G81/1	GEAR INDICATOR LEVER, SERIES 'D'	20.00



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

G82	KICKSTART QUADRANT	180.00
G83	KICKSTART SHAFT, STD	72.00
G83/1	KICKSTART SHAFT, LEFT HAND	120.00
G83/1AS	SHAFT LEFT HAND W/QUADRANT	290.00
G83/L	KICKSTART SHAFT, LONG	75.00
G83AS	KICKSTART QUADRANT ASSEMBLY	260.00
G84/1	KICKSTART SHAFT BUSH, LEAD-BRONZE	12.50
G86	KICKSTART SHAFT SPACER	4.00
G87/1	KICKSTART RETURN SPRING	4.10
G9	LAYSHAFT 1ST GEAR	69.70
G9/1	LAYSHAFT 1ST GEAR 21 TEETH	85.00
G90	OILITE BUSH	1.90
G90/1	LEAD BRONZE BUSH	2.56
G91/1	CLUTCH LEVER	46.50
G91/AS	CLUTCH LEVER COMPLETE	56.83
G92	KICKSTART STOP SPRING	3.05
G93	CLUTCH LEVER PLUNGER	10.25
G94	CLUTCH CABLE ABUTMENT, TWIN	12.50
G94/1	CLUTCH CABLE ABUTMENT, SINGLE	4.26
G95	CLUTCH LEVER PLUNGER PIN	2.60
G96/1	CLUTCH PUSHROD	4.66
G97	KICKSTART STOP PLUNGER	8.00
G98	KICKSTART STOP SLEEVE	9.48
G99	COVER PLATE SCREW	2.10
H1/6F	RIBBED BRAKE DRUM, FRONT	100.00
H1/6R	RIBBED BRAKE DRUM, REAR	100.00
H1/8	BRAKE DRUM PLAIN	85.00
H1/8F	PLAIN BRAKE DRUM - FRONT	85.00
H10	BRAKE CAM	39.00
H12/2	BRAKE CAM ARM, FRONT	26.00
H12/3	BRAKE CAM ARM, REAR	35.00
H12/4	BRAKE CAM ARM REAR SERIES D	24.00
H13S.S.	SERRATED WASHER	16.00
H14/1	BRAKE ANCHOR REAR	8.63
H14/2	BRAKE ANCHOR FRONT	7.50
H15/1	HOLLOW AXLE, FRONT	30.00
H15/1M	HOLLOW AXLE FRONT METRIC	33.00
H15/2	HOLLOW AXLE, REAR	32.00
H15/2M	HOLLOW AXLE REAR METRIC	35.00
H17	WHEEL SHIM, 0.003"	2.22
H17/1	WHEEL SHIM, 0.006"	2.22
H17/2	WHEEL SHIM, 0.015"	2.22
H17/3	WHEEL SHIM, 0.031"	2.22



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

H17/4	WHEEL SHIM 0.10"	2.22
H17/5	WHEEL SHIM 0.035"	2.22
H17/SET	SET OF WHEEL SHIMS	12.00
H19/1	HUB BOLT	4.26
H19/4	HUB BOLT SHORT	4.17
H2/1	SPOKE FLANGE, 5 HOLE STAINLESS	42.00
H2/2	SPOKE FLANGE 10H STAINLESS	47.39
H22	HUB BEARING 09074/09196 W5413	40.00
H22/2	HUB BEARING METRIC 30204	21.00
H23	SPEEDO RING GEAR	27.59
H25/1AS	SOLID AXLE, REAR	35.00
H25/2AS	SOLID AXLE, FRONT	34.00
H25/4	AXLE SOLID REAR RACING	40.00
H25/5AS	SOLID AXLE-REAR-SERIES 'D'	24.90
H25/6AS	SOLID AXLE FRONT, SERIES 'D'	23.25
H25AS	SOLID AXLE REAR SERIES 'A'	35.00
H26	SOLID AXLE NUT, LIPPED	8.65
H27/1AS	CAM BUSH STEADY SLEEVE	18.52
H30	BRAKE LINING RIVET 5/16"	0.11
H30/1	COPPER RIVET 1" LONG CLUTCH SHOE	0.61
H30/2	COPPER RIVET 1/2" LONG CLUTCH SHOE	0.49
H31	BRAKE SHOE RETURN SPRING	4.90
H32	BRAKE SHOE SPILT PIN	0.20
H35/1AS	BRAKE ROD WING NUT	19.79
H36	SLOTTED MOTION BLOCK 'A'	9.50
H36/1	SLOTTED MOTION BLOCK	12.00
H37	BRAKE ROD MOTION BLOCK	6.25
H38/1	HUB BODY, FRONT	85.00
H38/2	HUB BODY REAR, 5 HOLE	85.00
H38/4	10 HOLE REAR HUB BODY	95.00
H44/1	MICHELIN TUBE 325-410 x 19	16.20
H47	FELT WASHER	2.61
H48	SHOE FACE PLATE	2.13
H5/1/46	REAR SPROCKET 46T 1/4	48.00
H5/46	REAR SPROCKET	48.00
H5/48T	REAR SPROCKET, 48T	45.00
H5/50T	REAR SPROCKET, 50T	36.00
H51	WATER EXCLUDER S/S	31.56
H51A	WATER EXCLUDER, ALLOY	24.25
H53/1K	MCN & FIT CHIP GUARDS	25.00
H54	OILITE BUSH	1.92
H55	HUB GREASE SEAL, BRASS	7.75



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

H55/1	NILOS SEAL FOR H22	6.09
H55/2	NILOS SEAL FOR H22/1	6.29
H55M	HUB GREASE SEAL METRIC	6.88
H56/1	SECURITY BOLT WM1	5.00
H56/2	SECURITY BOLT WM2	6.50
H65	SPACER REAR AXLE	5.55
H7/5S	BRAKE PLATE ASS'Y ALLOY	120.00
H7/6S	BRAKE PLATE ASS'Y ALLOY, PLAIN	120.00
H7/7AS	BRAKE PLATE WITH FITTINGS	152.96
H7/7S	BRAKE PLATE ALLOY, REAR	105.00
H8	BRAKE SHOE	13.78
H9/1	BRAKE SHOE PIVOT	8.63
HANDLEBARCAPB20	HANDLEBAR CAP (B20)	55.00
HB1/2C	TOURING HANDLEBARS CHROME	45.00
HB10/1AS	CLUTCH CABLE COMET	35.67
HB10AS	CLUTCH/EXH. LIFT CABLE	36.45
HB10AS/1	CLUTCH/EXH.ADJUST AT LOW END	35.00
HB10AS/MOD	CLUTCH/LIFTER CABLE MOD ADJUSTER	35.00
HB12	PLATED JUNCTION BOX	12.61
HB13	MIRROR HANDLEBAR END	23.00
HB1B	HANDLEBAR BLACK	45.00
HB1C	HANDLEBAR CHROME PLATED	45.00
HB1SS	HANDLEBAR STAINLESS STEEL	45.00
HB3AS	CABLE ADJUSTER & LOCKNUT	16.00
HB5AS	AIR/THROTTLE CABLE, REAR	18.07
HB6AS	AIR/THROTTLE CABLE FRONT	16.02
HB7AS	THROTTLE CABLE ASSEMBLY	47.25
HB8AS	FRONT BRAKE CABLE - SHORT	42.00
HB8AS/T	FRONT BRAKE CABLE TOURING	46.00
HB9AS	FRONT BRAKE CABLE - LONG	52.00
HB9AS/T	FRONT BRAKE CABLE TOURING	52.00
I1	14mm HELICOIL	2.50
I2	1/4 BSP HELICOIL	1.80
IET146/30	INLET VALVE SEAT + 0.30	20.00
K1	CAP/TUBE NUT SPANNER	11.14
K3	EXH. NUT/ST. COLUMN SPANNER	9.54
K33	FORK SPINDLE BULLET	6.50
K70	WHITWORTH SPANNER SET	24.00
K72	WHITWORTH SOCKET SET	24.00
OFT29	BATTERY CARRIER TUBE	11.00
OP11	OIL RELIEF VALVE SPRING	1.65
OP20	DETENT SPRING	2.35
OP30	OIL PUMP PLUNGER	76.00



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

OP30/2S	TWO START OIL PUMP ASS'Y	195.00
OP30/OS	OIL PUMP PLUNGER OVERSIZE	80.00
OP30S	OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY	185.00
OP30S/OS	OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY OVERSIZE	190.00
OP31	OIL PUMP WORM	56.00
OP31/2S	TWO START PUMP WORM	60.00
OP31US	OIL PUMP WORM UNDER SIZE	68.00
OP32	OIL PUMP SLEEVE	77.34
OP33/1	OIL PUMP CAP (BRASS)	12.30
OP36	OIL PUMP LOCATING SCREW	6.50
OP37	OIL RELIEF VALVE	7.00
OP38	OIL RELIEF VALVE PLUG	4.88
OP39	CYLINDER OIL JET HOLDER	9.30
OP39/1	SPECIAL LONG THREAD	10.00
OP40	CYLINDER OIL JET NUT	4.85
OP41	DELIVERY QUILL WASHER	0.24
OP9/2	OIL DELIVERY QUILL	12.50
PD1	PRIMARY CHAIN TWIN RENOLDS	67.24
PD1/1	PRIMARY CHAIN - SINGLE	32.48
PD10	CHAIN TENSIONER ABUTMENT 'C'	8.25
PD10/1	CHAIN TENSIONER ABUTMENT 'D'	8.25
PD11	CHAIN TENSIONER ADJUSTER	12.70
PD12	CHAIN TENSIONER ABUTMENT 'C'	6.96
PD12/1	CHAIN TENSIONER ABUTMENT 'D'	6.96
PD14	CHAINCASE GASKET TWIN	2.84
PD14/1	CHAINCASE GASKET, SINGLE	4.81
PD15/1	TWIN DYNAMO SPROCKET	27.75
PD15/1P	PLASTIC DYNAMO SPROCKET	25.00
PD16	DYNAMO SPROCKET BOSS	9.52
PD17/1AS	DYNAMO DRIVE PLATE, SERIES 'D'	11.25
PD17AS	DYNAMO DRIVE PLATE	11.25
PD19	DYNAMO SPACER.093	3.48
PD19/1	DYNAMO SPACER.078	3.40
PD19/2	DYNAMO SPACER.062	3.40
PD19/3	DYNAMO SPACER 0.030"	3.40
PD2	ENGINE SPROCKET SLEEVE	21.48
PD20		136.00
PD20A	CLUTCH SPROCKET	136.50
PD21	CLUTCH SPROCKET SPACER	16.85
PD22	CLUTCH SPROCKET BUSH	16.63
PD23	DYNAMO LOCKWASHER (C)	0.67
PD23/1	DYNAMO LOCKWASHER "D"	0.64
PD24	CLUTCH SPROCKET BUSH	14.50
PD25	CLUTCH SPROCKET SEAL	4.75



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

PD26/1	CLUTCH HOUSING SEAL	5.90
PD27	E.S.A INNER SP	0.40
PD28	DYNAMO OIL THROWER	5.36
PD3/2	E.S.A. CAM (18 HOLE)	67.90
PD3/3	E.S.A. CAM (22 HOLE)	69.94
PD32	LUCAS DYNAMO ADAPTOR	14.00
PD33	LUCAS DRIVE ADAPTOR	20.00
PD34	LUCAS DYNAMO DRIVE BOLT	6.72
PD35	E.S.A. LOCKWASHER	2.00
PD4	E.S.A. CAM SLEEVE	32.50
PD4/2	E.S.A. CAM SLEEVE, SERIES 'D'	32.50
PD5/1	18 SPRING RING PLATE	16.00
PD5/2	SPRING RING PLATE	16.00
PD5MOD	SPRING RING PLATE	20.05
PD6	E.S.A OUTER SP	0.45
PD7	E.S.A. NUT	10.30
PD7/2	E.S.A. NUT	10.00
PD8	E.S.A. WASHER	4.00
PD9	CHAIN TENSIONER BLADE "C"	18.36
PD9/1	CHAIN TENSIONER BLADE "D"	18.87
PR11	DUMMY GRIP RUBBER	3.50
PR12	TWISTGRIP RUBBER	3.50
PR12/1AS	TWIST GRIP DUAL CABLE	16.00
PR12AS	TWIST GRIP ASSEMBLY	16.00
PR18/1/C	6.5" MILLER H/LAMP RIM	30.90
PR18/1/D	6.5in H/LAMP GLASS UNIT	21.15
PR18C	HEADLAMP RIM CLIP	25.18
PR18F	AMMETER. MILLER	28.50
PR18G	H/LAMP SWITCH. MILLER	40.00
PR18Q/1	HORN DIP MILLER REP	10.00
PR18Q/R	DIPS SWITCH & CABLE	35.00
PR18TSS	HEADLAMP BOLT	3.00
PR18V	HEADLAMP SERRATED WASHER	0.19
PR18W	WIRING LOOM "B" & "C"	54.00
PR19	STOP' REAR LAMP MILLER REPLICA	20.00
PR1A/1SS	TOOL TRAY SLIDER	23.54
PR1ASS	TOOLTRAY STAINLESS PAINTED	101.97
PR2/1	REAR CHAIN 106 PITCHES	46.30
PR2/2	REAR CHAIN 108 PITCHES	46.30
PR2/4	1/4 O RING CHAIN	75.00
PR20	HORN PUSH	8.07
PR21	ALTETTE HORN 6V	95.00
PR21/2	LUCAS ALTETTE HORN 12V	110.00
PR21/B	LUCAS ALTETTE HORN BRACKET	11.50



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

PR22/BTH	BTH ELEC MAGNETO COMET	600.00
PR22A	ATD UNIT COMPLETE WITH GEAR	200.00
PR22A/D	ATD SPRING (PAIR)	5.67
PR22B	BTH MAGNETO TWIN	510.00
PR23B	BLACK LUCAS BATTERY BOX	21.00
PR24/1E	MILLER DYNAMO BRUSH SET	12.46
PR24/4	ALTON ALTERNATOR	480.00
PR25	H.T. LEAD PER FOOT	0.80
PR25A	HIGH TENSION TERMINAL	1.10
PR27	REAR NUMBER PLATE	100.00
PR29	LICENCE HOLDER	6.00
PR3	KICKSTART RUBBER TWIN	8.35
PR3/1	COMET KICK START RUBBER	3.54
PR31/2AS	SPEEDOMETER CABLE 27 1/2"	30.80
PR31AS	SPEEDOMETER CABLE 25 1/2"	38.00
PR32	SPEEDO GEARBOX	310.00
PR32/2	SPEEDO GEARBOX	320.00
PR32A	SPEEDO DRIVE GEARBOX PINION	15.00
PR32B	SPEEDO GEARBOX PLATE	24.00
PR32CSS	SPEEDO GEARBOX LOCKNUT	4.00
PR32GS	SPEEDO DRIVE GEAR SET	97.00
PR32P	SPEEDO GEARBOX BLANKING PLUGS	21.50
PR33B	SPEEDO BULB HOLDER	14.00
PR356	IGNITION SWITCH LUCAS	34.35
PR36/1	SPARK PLUG B6ES	1.90
PR37/2	PLUG COVER	3.00
PR39	STOPLIGHT SWITCH 'B' & 'C'	36.00
PR39A	STOPLIGHT SWITCH SPRING	5.00
PR4/1/P	COMET OIL FILTER - PAPER	6.81
PR4/P	TWIN OIL FILTER - PAPER	8.77
PR40	NEEDLE VALVE CARB & CHAIN OILER	7.56
PR41	NEEDLE VALVE SPRING CARB & CHAIN OILER	2.50
PR45	HRD TANK SIDE TRANSFER (A)	3.34
PR45/1	VINCENT TRANSFER	3.28
PR45W/S	H.R.D. TRANSFER	2.50
PR46	HRD MERCURY TRANSFER (A)	2.44
PR46/1	VINCENT MERCURY TRANSFER	4.37
PR46W/S	H.R.D. MERCURY TRANSFER	2.44
PR4A	OIL FILTER CHAMBER CAP, COMPLETE	65.00
PR4A/CC	OIL FILTER CHAMBER CAP	26.00
PR4A/PP	OIL FILTER PRESSURE PLATE	12.75
PR4A/RV	OIL FILTER RELIEF VALVE	4.20
PR4A/S1	OIL FILTER PRESS/PLATE SPRING	7.30



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

PR4A/S2	OIL FILTER RELIEF VALVE SPRING	1.99
PR4A/SC	OIL FILTER RELIEF VALVE CAP	2.85
PR4ACS	OIL FILTER CHAMBER CAP SPRING	5.98
PR5/1	229 FRONT CARB COMPLETE	375.00
PR5/9/2928/123	RUBBER MOUNTING SLEEVE	4.50
PR50-10BA	COMET CLUTCH SHAFT	185.00
PR50-10BA/A	COMET CLUTCH SHAFT 'A'	185.00
PR50-10BA/AT	TWIN CLUTCH SHAFT 'A'	185.00
PR50-10BAOS	COMET CLUTCH SHAFT	185.00
PR50-112/SEAL	SEAL FOR PR50-112BA	12.00
PR50-112BA	SEAL HOUSING	16.00
PR50-130X	K/START RETURN SPRING 3/8"	24.00
PR50-147X	SPRING WASHER K/START LEVER	0.29
PR50-160X	CAMSHAFT BUSH	8.64
PR50-17-1B	LOCKWASHER	3.55
PR50-191X	LAYYSHAFT BUSH	12.05
PR50-192X	CAMSHAFT ROLLER	1.00
PR50-198X	COMET KICKSTART	75.00
PR50-1BA/GASK	INNER COVER GASKET	4.50
PR50-200X	KICK START BUSH	12.68
PR50-219X	DRIVE GEAR BEARING	58.50
PR50-21X	COMET CLUTCH SPRING	3.70
PR50-22-18	COMET GEARBOX SPROCKET	55.00
PR50-22A	GEARBOX SPROCKET 18T	56.00
PR50-22X	CLUTCH SPRING CUP	4.50
PR50-23BA	SPROCKET SPACING COLLAR	26.09
PR50-28X	COMET CLUTCH PUSH-ROD	8.00
PR50-2X	5 PLT. CLUTCH CENTRE	75.00
PR50-349X	LOCKWASHER (MAINSHAFT)	4.73
PR50-34AS	CLUTCH BEARING	56.75
PR50-34X	ROLLER RACE	20.25
PR50-35X	CLUTCH ROLLER	0.48
PR50-36X-2	ROLLER RACE SIDE PLATE	17.75
PR50-36X-3	ROLLER RACE SIDE PLATE	18.75
PR50-3BA/GASK	KICKSTART CASE GASKET	5.60
PR50-3X	BONDED CLUTCH PLATE	26.07
PR50-69X	CLUTCH NUT	9.49
PR50-70X	MAINSHAFT NUT - K/START END	6.60
PR50-7XA	CLUTCH SPROCKET 'A'	139.91
PR50-CO54	GEAR CHANGE BUSH	46.49
PR50-CO95	BOLT GEAR CHANGE BUSH	4.66
PR50A	GEARBOX-SEMIFLUID GREASE	17.02
PR6/1	289 REAR CARB COMPLETE	375.00
PR9	AMAL JET. SPECIFY SIZE	2.36
PR9-200	MAIN JET FOR 276/289 - 200	5.46



Fen House
Great Hale Fen
Lincolnshire
NG34 9LS
01529 46171

Email: steve@maughanandsons.co.uk
Web: <http://www.maughanandsons.co.uk>
Tel: 01529 461717

PR9/170	AMAL JET	3.75
PT1/2A	EXHAUST PIPE SINGLE	225.00
PT1AS	TWIN PIPES CHROME	300.00
PT1AS/1	TWIN PIPES CHROME WITH NUTS	400.00
PT2AS	SILENCER	200.00
PT4	SILENCER/PIPE CLIP	8.04
PT4SS	SILENCER/PIPE CLIP, STAINLESS STEEL	7.38
PT5	EXHAUST PIPE GASKET	0.56
PT5/1	EXHAUST PIPE WASH(do not use)	1.10
PT5C/A	EXH. PIPE GASKET COPPER/NON ASBESTOS	2.80
PT5CA	EXHAUST PIPE GASKETdo not use	0.95
RMB	RECLAIM MAIN BEARING HOUSINGS	
SER	SERVICE CHARGE	0.00
SP1/1	SPRING CLAW	48.00
SP2	SPRING CASE - OUTER	32.00
SP3	SPRING CASE - INNER	36.00
SP4	SPRING EYE	15.00
SP4A	SPRING EYE (A)	16.00
SPO	SPECIAL ORDER BOLT	3.20
T26	PETROL CAP	28.00
T26/1	PETROL CAP WASHER	1.97
T26/C	CORK WASHER	1.00
T26M	MONZA CAP	21.00
T27	OIL TANK CAP, LETTERED	18.49
T27/1	OIL CAP - PLAIN	10.00
T27/2	OIL FILLER CAP WASHER	2.90
T28	PETROL TAP PUSH/PULL	30.00
T28/1	PETROL TAP-FLAT LEVER	12.00
T28/2	PETROL TAP - TAPPER COCK	25.00
T28C	CORK INSERT FOR T28	0.48
T29	OIL TANK BREATHER ADAPTOR	10.50
T30AS	STOP VALVE BODY	56.65
T31	STOP VALVE FERRULE	13.06
T32	STOP VALVE	9.60
T32AS	STOP VALVE ASSEMBLY	66.50
T38	TANK DISTANCE PIECE	6.52
T38A	TANK DISTANCE PIECE (A)	9.50
T39	TANK TIE BOLT	4.85
T39A	TANK TIE BOLT (A)	8.50
T5/3	PRIMARY DRIVE COVER, POLISHED	320.00
T6/1	TWIN CHAINGUARD	95.00
WELLSEAL	WELLSEAL JOINTING COMPOUND	14.00